
Petition for Formal Proceeding Pursuit to Rule 25Ti'3dB~r~\OEis!a., 

Administrative Code ..... I... . I 1..)\'., 

Re: PSC-12-0556-PAA-EI 
12 NOV -9 AM II: 20 

Evans V Teco 

COMES NOW Robert D. Evans (hereinafter referred to as "Evans"), as owner of and for the 

benefit of a property known as 7207 Alafia Ridge Rd, Riverview, FL"'33569 (hereinafter referred to 

as "Subject Property"), and requests the initiations of proceedings before an administrative judge 

pursuit to and in conformity with Florida Administrative Code 28-106.201 and Florida Statutes 

120.569 and states affirmatively that this matter involves disputed issues of material fact which 

requires the intervention of an administrative judge to reconcile and resolve in the form of an 

evidently proc~eding. 

Procedural History 

1. 	 On July the 17th 2012 a docket was established for Mr. Evans before the Public 

Service Commission. 

2. 	 On July 12th 2012 Evans filed a Petition page detailed factual assertion and 

delineation of factual dispute with the Florida Public Service Commission. Attached 

hereto as exhibit 1. 

3. 	 Prior to this docket being established Mr. Evans brought an action against Teco in 

the 13th Judicial District whereby, the presiding Judge stayed the action with 

directions for the parties to seek the intervention of the Public Service Commission 

prior to returning to the honorable court. 

4. 	 On August 1,2012 Teco filed a response to Mr. Evans petition denying liability and 

requesting denial ofMr. Evans request of relief. 
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5. On September the 6th 2012 an informal telephone conference was held for the 

purposes of ascertaining the facts in which to brief the COfu'1Sel. 

6. 	 Subsequently on October 9,2012 the Public Service Commission entered an order 

number PSC-12-0556-PAA-EI on docket item number 120192-EI denying Mr. 

Evans requested relief and advising Mr. Evans to file this petition pursuit to rule 25­

22.029 and in conformity with 28-106.201 on or before the close of business on 

business November the 9th 2012. 

7. 	 Subsequently on October 9,2012 the Public Service Commission ignored and failed 

to address the issues of material fact that are outside the councils ability to consider 

and reconcile. 

8. 	 Subsequently on October 9,2012 the Public Service Commission failed to consider 

the entirety of the pleadings and documents provided by Evans in the entry of its 

order and instead relied solely on the "informal" report by staff and Teco's filings. 

9. 	 This action as a matter of law requires the Public Service commission to refer the 

matter to an Administrative Judge for a finding of fact. 

Disputed Factual Assertions and Argument 

10. 	 Whether Teco had been previously paid for the instillation of underground cable in 

an existing underground conduit. 

11. 	 Whether Teco's refusing to produce records pursuit to 25-6.093 or in the alternative 

if the failure to maintain said records constitutes a valid absolute defense. 

12. 	 Whether Teco's refusing to produce records pursuit to 25-6.093 or in the alternative 

if the failure to maintain said records shifts the burden of proof to Evans. 

13. 	 Whether Evans was obligated to pay Teco for the instillation of underground cable in 

an existing underground conduit. 



14. 	 Issues of material fact in dispute specifically delineated and described in exhibit 2 

attached hereto. 

Statement of Relief Sought by Petitioner 

Evans request that the proposed agency order number PSC-12-0556-PA-EI be set aside and 

that this matter be referred to an administrative judge for determination of material issues of 

disputed fact in accordance with Florida Statue and as required by Administrative Code. 

WHEREFORE, Subject Property through Evans respectfully requests this court to enter an 

order requiring the specific performance of Teco in providing electrical service through the prior 

executed contract to Subject Property. 

Dated: Nov~, 2012 
Verified as True and Correct by: 

Robert D. Evans 

Respectfully submitted, 

. enton Stewart, I, squire
Ii. Bar No.: 0126969 


! Stewart Law, P.L.L.C. 

/ 	 Counsel for Petitioner 

11705 Boyette Road, Suite 205 
Riverview, FL 33569 
Telephone: (813) 354-6446 
bstewart@trialwork.net 
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~ Jl.':vans ....."n.wf 7207 Alalia Ridge Road Florida { t 

Clerk, 

1am suhmitling the enclosed package for the benctit of Robert D. Evans. Thl..' su~ject matter 
this ,~ompJaint wa..'i originally brought before the county court for the thirteenth judicial circuit in 

Hillsborough County Florida case number 20 II ~40411 Division Robert D. Evans 
In that action Tampa Electric bruught motion 

dismiss ba;:;.ed Oil their contention that Mr. Evans was required 1.0 bring the gravamen of this 
hefbre the Puhlic Service Commission. Mr. Evans. contented that the gravamen of his 
rested outside the jurisdiction of the Public Se,"l;icc Commission, In an emm to amicably 

\ll:! the differences between the parties I contacted the Public Service Commission and was 
that the Commission would not hear Mr. Evans complaint while it was pending in a state 

{ipon agreed motion between the Plaintiff's and the I)efendant'sin the Slate court action the 
entered the order attached in the package, stating that he would suspend the action in slate 

the Public Service Commission to make a delemlination of whether Mr. Evans 
complaint Vias within lheir jurisdiction to hear and detcnninc ,".. h,·lh~' .. reach a tinal 

to this malter, 

on the onk'r of tbe court l\kl:vans is now submitting his petition to the honorable 
their dctcmlinatinl1 on whether they have jurisdiction to hear matter and \.·dIPthf.r 

they can rule (L'i to a finalization to the claims included, 

underlying action Tampa Electric company was represented Tim Connelly. 
( tOO S Ashley Dr Ste 1700 Tampa, Florida 33602 Phone: 81 111 ) 

have any uestions please free to contact mc. 

cc: Robert f), bans 

rll'llI'pllult~: diU) 354·6446 fax: (Ill) J~!lS74 \\'.fl\: 11i$!i'4n·l216 

~)(\\\b\-t ~\\ 
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7207 Alafia Ridge Road 
Riverview, Florida 33569 

Teco Underground Utilities 

Critical Dates 

.Iuly 27, 1988 Silt: plan prepared by Gene Copeland Surveying of SU~iCCl 
property depicting two (2) Proposed Residences and a Proposed Storage & Bath I louse . 

. January 26, 1989 Site plan provided to 1 lillshorough ('ounty EPC to obtain Tree 
Removal Permit to commence construction on one (I) of the two Proposed Residences as 
shown on site plan dated July 27. 1988. 

March 10,1989 Underground Easement executed hy then owner. Dennis R. Burke, 
lo Tampa Electric Company, to facilitate the inst<lllation of "underground lines and 
conduit. .. -, 

March 22, 1989 Telephone Distribution Lasemcnl executed hy Dennis R. Burke. to 
General T clephonc Company of r10rida tor underground service us depicted on Exhibit 
..A,- attached. 

April 11, 2006 John Grygiel filed application of Electrical Pcnnit citing TEeo 
Layout 705238. 

October 4,2010 Spoke with Ureg Kieninger of Teco to inquire ahout timcframc and 
procedure in ohtaining power for irrigation well to subject property. Greg said that Teeo 
had no record of any conduits on the property and denicd ownership of the existing 
underground conduits. He said that Teeo would nnt expend the capital expense lo extend 
electrical service to the proptrty ju~t n)r irrigation well as il did not generate adequatc 
revenue to Teco from n usage standpoint. I It: cited that he owned stock in Teen and could 
nol tinancially justify to expenditure. 

October 13,2010 ('Io~d orthc suhjecl property. 

February 2011 Site inspections by Grimn Utilities and Team Fishel (ul1lkrground 
utility subcontractors lor Tceo) confirmed Ihal they had not installed the existing 
underground conduits. but belicved that Teeo had installed them as they were to Teco 
standards. 



May 25. 20t I I.etter to Mr. Ilarry Ilcuman. Hillsborough County Building 
J.)epartmcnl. regarding rl..'quest I'lr Nonresidential Faml Building Exemption Ihr the 
Maintenance Bam noting Teco's refusal to provide power. 

October 7, 2011 Met with Greg Kieninger and Karen Camphell ut Teeo main oflice 
to inform them that construction of the Maintenance Bam was now underway. Provided 
them copic~ of easements and showed them the two site plans referenced ahove. 

October 26, 2011 Met with Greg Kieningcr. Tom Jordan and Clinton Pinder at the 
suhject property. Maintenance Barn was under constructiollllnd rcini()rced the need of 
power now that my demands would be greater than just irrigation well. They repeatedly 
denied that Teeo owned the existing conduit or that Teeo had any records of installing the 
underground conduit. They said that Teeo would be wilting to provide the requested 
underground service I()r a lee. 

When rasked who Tec() sent onto the property tn repair the underground conduit under 
the creek in February 20 II. they denied that Tcco had any know-Jcdgc of such rl'p;'lir. 
Only when I stated that I had two witnesses did they change their story and admit that 
John Dye of Teco had conducted the inspected and subsequent repair. 

November 17,2011 Received quote from Teen thnt providing power would he t.:ither 
$5.276.15 or $13.976.15. depending un usahility ofexisting conduit. 

http:13.976.15
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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND 

FOR UlLLSBOROUGH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA 


CIVIL DIVISION 


ROUERT U. EVANS CASE NO.: 2011 40411 

DIVISION: J J 
Plaintiff. 

v. 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY. 


Deft:ndants. 


ORDER 

THIS ('A USE having come before the Court upon Defendant, TAMPA ELECTRIC 

COMPANY'S. Motion to Dismiss the Plaintiffs First Complaint, it is hereby: 

ORDERED AND ADJt:DGED a~ follows: 

I. Defendant states. among other reasons. that the Plaintiff failed to exhaust his 

available administrative remedy by first seeking the intervention of the Florida Public Service 

Commission. Without addressing the merits of Defendant's motion, I hereby ....ithhold ruling and 

order the parties to submit their claim to the Florida Public Service Commission for 

detennination. I am staying this proceeding until af1cr the entry of an opinion by the Florida 

Public Service Commission. at which time the parties may rcget this matter before d1e Court and 

address any outstanding issues. 

DONE AND ORDERH) in Chamhcrs at Tampa, Hillsborough cou'trRIGYf;j~t~NED 

__day of May 2012. NAY 2 5 2012 

MARGARET T. COURTNEY
GOUNTVJUOOEHonomblc Margaret T. Courtney 

Circuit Court Judge 

Copies to: 
J. Benlon Stewart U. Esquire, )1705 Boyette Rd Suite 205 Riverview FL 33569 
Timothy C. Conley, Esquire, Post Office Box 838. Tampa FL 33601-0838 



PETITION 


COMES NOW Robert D. Evans (hereinafter referred to as "Evans"), as owner of and fbr 

the benefit of a property known as 7207 Alafia Ridge Rd, Riverview, FL 33569 (hcrcinatter 

n:ferrcd to as "Subject Propeny"), and brings this claim to Florida's Public Service Commission 

(hereinaltcr referred (o as "Commission") against Tampa Electric Company (hereinafter referred 

Lo as "TECO") by through undersigned counsel, on this verified Petition and states in support 

thereof as follows: 

L 	 Evans is a resident in Hillsborough County Florida. 

At all times relevant hereto, Teeo was a public services and utilities company 

located viithin and capably of providing services to the Subject Property in 

Hillsborough County, Florida. 

3~ 	 ()n ()r abt)l1t July 27~ "1988. a site plan was prepared by (icnc (~opeland Surveying 

ofSubject Property depicting two proposed residences and a proposed storage and 

bath house. Attached hereto as Exhibit 

4. 	 On or about January 26, 1989, said site plan was provided to Hillsborough County 

E?C to obtain tree removal pemlits to commence construction on one of the two 

proposed n:sidences as depicted on tht: site plan of July 27. 1998. Exhibit i'A,. 

5. 	 On or abfmt March 10, 1989, Tcco negotiated and executed an underground utility 

ease-ment from the then property owner. Denise R. Burke, to facilitate the 

installation of the "underground lines and conduit. .. " in order to provide electrical 

service for the planned improvements. Said underground utility casement is 

recorded in the Public Records of Hillsborough County. Florida. OR Book 5746, 

Page 870. Attached hereto as Exhibit "fr 



6. 	 On or about March 22, 1989, a te1ephone distribution easement was negotiated 

and executed by the then property owner, Denise R. Burke, to the favor of 

General Telephone Company of Florida for underground services and the 

installation of underground communication wiring and conduit. Said telephone 

distribution easemcnt is recorded in thc Public Records of Hi11sborough County, 

Florida, OR Book 55658, Page 625. Attached hereto as Exhibit "c" 

7. 	 During the time frame material hereto, Subject Property has been and continues to 

bc agricultural property operated for the furtherance of agricultural enterprise. 

8. 	 Evans acquired said Subject Property from Mr. John Grygiel for the purposes of 

expanding its agricultural production capacity and improving said propeny 

relying on Teco to provide electric service to aid in the improvement of the 

Subject Property, as the existing underground utility conduits were clearly visible. 

9. 	 As a requirement to its more efficient and expanded agricultural use, the Subject 

Property requires irrigation and power to comply with the requisite standards of 

animal husbandry. 

10. 	 Prior to Evans' acquiring the Subject Property, underground utility conduits were 

instal1ed by both TECO and General Telephone Company of Florida as set fonh 

in the respective underground utility easements, as preparation for the full 

installation of"necessary appurtenances", with terminal ends. 

I I. 	 TECO installed "pull wires" through thc length of the underground conduit, 

commencing from the Teco utility pole, number 239046-30351, along Alafia 

Ridge Road right of way, through the Subject Property and to a terminus end on 

the Subject Property. to facilitate thc installation of electrical service. 



12. On or about October 4, 2010 Evans spoke with the actual and apparent agent of 

Teco, Mr. Greg Kieninger, to inquire about timcframe and procedure in obtaining 

power for irrigation well Lo Subject Property. 

13. 	 During said conversation, Mr. Kieningcr said that Teco had no record ofany 

conduits on the Subject Property and denied ownership of the existing 

underground conduits or underground utility easement. 

14. 	 Evans requested that Mr. Kieninger institute the requisite procedures to supply 

power to said Subject Property to aide in the agricultural use and maintenance of 

the necessary pasture improvements. 

15. 	 Mr. Kieninger said that Teeo would not expend the capital expense to extend 

electrical service to the Subject Property just for irrigation well as it did not 

generate adequate revenue to Teco from a usage standpoint. He cited that he 

owned stock in Tcco and could not financially justify the expenditure as an 

employee or stock holder. 

16. 	 On or about October 13, 2010, Evans closed on the purchase of the Subject 

Property and became the owner of record. Attached hereto as Exhibit "D" 

17. 	 On or about February of2011, site inspections were conducted by Griffin Utilities 

and Team Fishel, both of whom arc undcr!:,Tfound utility subcontractors for Teeo. 

18. 	 Both subcontractors independently confinned that they were not the original 

installers of the existing underground conduits. 

19. 	 Both subcontractors confinned that based on their best knowledge and belief the 

conduits had been installed by T eco contractors and were installed to Teco 

standards. 



20. 	 Teco does not commence the installation of underground conduits on private 

property unless (1) an underground utility easement over the property has been 

fully negotiated, executed and recorded, and (2) a service contract has been 

executed and prepayment has been made for the installation of the underground 

conduit, transmission lines and transformcr. 

21. 	 On or about May 25,2011 Evans wrote to Mr. Harry Heuman, Hillsborough 

County Building Department, regarding request for an cxemption to build a non 

residential farm building on the subjects property noting Teco's refusal to provide 

power, including a site plan of the Subject Property and the location of the 

proposed maintenance barn. Attached hereto as Exhibit "E" 

22. 	 On or about October 7,2011, Evans met with actual and apparent agents of Teco, 

Ms. Greg Kieninger and Ms. Karen Campbell at Teeo's main office, Tampa, 

Florida to inform them that construction of the previously sited maintenance barn 

was underway. 

23. 	 At that meeting, Evans showed said Teeo agents the site plan referenced herein as 

Exhibit "A"; provided them with copies of the easement which Teeo maintained 

refercnced herein as Exhibit "B"; and showed them the Agricultural Exemption 

from Hillsborough County authorizing the construction of the maintenance barn. 

dated July 9, 20 II. Attached hereto as Exhibit "F" 

24. 	 On or about October 26, 2011, Evans met with actual and apparent agents of 

Teeo, Mr. Greg Kieninger. Mr. Tom Jordan and Mr. Clinton Pinder. at the Subject 

Property. 

25. 	 At the time of this meeting the agricultural maintenance barn was under 



construction and agents were given actual notice and physical evidence that the 

power demand would be greater than simply an irrigation well by demonstrating 

that a maintenance tacilities and equipment were going to be in place. Evans also 

informed them that he had a reasonable belief that future expansions may occur to 

the facilities as need dictated. 

26. 	 At the October 26,2011 meeting, Teco'g agents denied that Teco owned the 

existing underground conduit or that Teco had any records of installing the 

underground conduit on Subject Property. 

27. 	 At the October 26. 201 J meeting. Teco's agents stated that they would be willing 

to provide the requested underground service to Su~iect Property for an additional 

fee from Evans. 

28. 	 At the October 26.2011 meeting, Evans inquired ofTeco's agents who Teco 

representative had authorized the entry on to the Subject Property without prior 

notice to Evans to effect the inspection and repair of the underground conduit 

which required jack and bore techniques during the month of February 2011. 

29. 	 Teco's agents denied that Teco had any knowledge of such repair or entry. 

30. 	 Evans stated that there were witnesses who had personally seen Teco employees 

or sub contractors cnter onto Subject Property and effect said repairs. 

31. 	 Upon Evans relating this information to Teco's agents, the agents admitted that 

Mr. John Dye, an agent ofTeco, had conducted the inspection and subsequent 

repairs of the underground conduits. 

32. 	 By entering Subject Property, Teco expressly acknowledged and exercised that an 

easement exists on the SUbject Property for Teco's benefit. 



33. 	 By exercising dominion and control over the underground conduit and effecting 

inspections and repairs without a request from Evans or prior notice to him, Teeo 

expressly acknowledged that they own and maintain the existing conduit on 

Subject Property. 

34, 	 On or about November 17,2011 Teco provided Evans a quote which stated that 

they would be willing to supply power to the Subject Property for a range of 

$5,276.15 to $13,976.15, depending on usability of the existing underground 

conduit which Teco had previously inspected and repaired. Attached hereto as 

Exhibit "0" 

35. 	 Hillsborough County issued an electrical permit for connection of electrical lines 

from the maintenance barn to the Teco transformer that is to be located on the 

Subject Property. in order to provide electrical service, which is currently in 

effect, pennit number NEL-31959. 

36. 	 All conditions required precedent to the installation of a transformer and electrical 

service to Subject Property have been meet or waived by act, omission or deed. 

37. 	 Subject Propeny through Evan's suflered a monetary damage through a loss of 

agricultural assets due to Teco's refusal to honor their pre-existing contract. 

38. 	 Economic damages accrued as agricultural enterprises could not proceed in an 

efficient fashion with out the supply of power. 

39, 	 Irrigation of improved pastoral land can not occur with out supply of electrical 

power. 

40. 	 Evans has spent time, monies, and resources to improve the existing pastoral land 

which went to waste due to Teco's refusal to supply adequate power. 

http:13,976.15
http:5,276.15


41. 	 Evans has spent time efforts and money as a direct result ofTcco's actions. 

42. 	 In an attempt to mitigate economic hann Evans agreed to pay Tcco's demanded 

sum under protest with the agreement that he could contest payment and seek 

remittal of proffered sum through all avenues so available to him. 

43. 	 Teeo agreed to said conditions and accepted Evan's oller of pronered funds. 

44. 	 Teco received an easement of entry into the property by virtue of the contract. 

45. 	 Teeo received indeterminate valuable and good considemtion at the time of entry 

into the contract. 

46. 	 Teeo installed and continues to maintain the underground utilities conduit through 

Subject Property. 

47. 	 Upon accepting of caS\!ment and partial pcrfonnance of installing subterranean 

chase Teeo entered a valid and binding contract tor the benefit ofSuq,ject 

Property. 

48. 	 Said conlmct runs with the property and benefits the property. 

49. 	 Teco refused to fulfill their obligation under the contract after partial performance 

by failing to linish the installation of the rt!quired infrastructure required for the 

delivery of electrical service. 

50. 	 The parties Lo the original contract Teco and prior Subject Property owner entered 

into to directly benefit the value and use of Subject Property and subsequent 

owners. 

51. 	 Teco has hreached their contract by failing to fillfill their obligation under the 

prior entered into contract which runs with Su~iect Property. 

52. 	 Evans tiled a claim with the Court in the 13th Judicial district seeking redress and 



Declaratory relief among other counts. See (compliant) Robert D. Evans v. 

Tampa Electric Company attached here to. 

53. 	 The declaration requested a factual detennination as to dominion control and 

ownership of underground conduit 10cated on Subject Property owned by Evans. 

54. 	 A privilege and right to utilities service is dependant upon the facts before the 

Commission as alleged herein. 

55. 	 Teco has an actual present adverse and antagonistic interest in the subject matter 

contained herein and seeks to profit in an unjust legal and factual fashion as a 

result of the position which they have undertaken. 

56. 	 Said antagonistic and adverse interests are before this Commission by process of 

the facts alleged and contained herein. 

57. 	 The relief sought in the form ofdeclaratory judgment is not the seeking of legal 

advice or questions padded by curiosity, but rather a matter of finding of fact that 

is clear enough equitable. 

58. 	 Evans respectfully requests this Commission to enter declaratory judgment stating 

that, 

a. 	 A valid easement existed through subject's property for Teco's benefit. 

b. 	 Teco exercised dominion and control over underground utility conduit 

instal1ed on Subject Property. 

c. 	 Teco has failed to perform their obligations pursuit to their easement and 

exercise ofcontrol over Subject Property 

d. 	 Tcco as a matter oflaw and fact had an obligation to finish their partial 

perfonnance by completing the required infrastructure to allow the delivery of 



electrical service to Subject. 

Teeo entered a contact whereby they were to provide the underground lines. 

conduit. including necessary appurtenances. to Subject Property as so required to 

supply electrical power to said Subject Property. 

60. 	 Teen abandoned the intent at the root of the contract and through its failure to 

perfoml altered the rest of the contract contrary to what was intended and 

contracted at the time of entry. 

61. 	 Teeo . s breach was material in facl and law. 

62. 	 Teco has willfully defaulted nnd willfully failed to perform. 

63. 	 Evans and Subject Property have fuHy performed all conditions, conveniences 

and promises that were required to be perfonned. 

64. 	 Evans. as owner of Subject Property, has sufTered damages caused by defendant's 

breach, 

WHEREFORE. Subject Property through respectfully requests this Commission to 

enter an order requiring the return ofmonjes submitted by Evan's in an etlbrt to mitigated 

dafllage and statutory interest on said sum from the date of proffer to the date of this ruling along 

with reasonable attorney's fees and cost. 

Dated: May .=_J'_' 2012 

Veritied as True and Correct by: 

Robert D. Evans 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via 

regular U.S. Mail to Tim Conley at Lau. Lane. Pieper. Conley & McCreadie. P.A. Wells Fargo 
-

Center, Suite 1700 100 South Ashley Drive Tampa. Florida 33602 on this Q day of July 

2012. 

Respectfully submitted. 

,-
/. } 

J. Benton Stewart, II, Esquire 
FL Bar No.: 0126969 

./ 	Stewart Law. P.L.L.c. 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
11705 Boyette Road 
Suite 205 
Riverview Fl. 33569 
Telephone: (813) 354-6446 
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fHIS OOCUME~r I" NO WAY AUTHORIZED THE 
CLEARING. FILLING OR OTHER AlTERAn(lN Of 
WA TERS OR WETLANDS EXISTING UPON THE 
PROPERTY IN OUESTION. COMPLIANCe "'1M 
'":HAPTER 84446 LAWS OF FlORIDA. IS 
t~f.:GUlA reO BY THE HILLSBOROUGH COUIllTY 
f'MRONMEIIITAl PROTECOON COMMISSION AM)
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UfO ro $5.00000 PeR DAY, 
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HILLSBOROUCH COUNTY 

TREE REMOVAL l l,o.'mSCAPING PERMIT 


j }~INGL~ ~i)J,\1fLY ~~~.~..../.1 1l, <;/7-'< ')"l:.r 
_ (SFO) i_Date Issued <' Fee ~_~::... 

'Jed to: ~12I;S ,tvp( ~ . • . 

operty Location: Z2{i,Z .rJkd-rt &~< 
/0/2

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN 


TREES TO BE PLANTED; ___....;;:;::.-..._. 

(Min. 6' tall, Fla. Grade #1 or better; species 

listed in Section 6 of Ord,.;P?,-..:;?'p8nno! be rtf 
used to moot requirement) 4\ X 
Additional InformaUon: OuriRi construction. ::r. 
existing trees to romain must be b8rric~ 	 o ..... 

'll ~P!' _e£!:fOVed e'an Tr .... .q$ to be e'an!ed must 

be installed prior to FiMJI CO Insp!'Ction 
 ~ '\ 

LAL RevIewer ~aN Bldg. Inspector 

PERMIT VALlO FOR ONE YEAR FOLLOWING ISSUANCE.: 

This permit dOH not authorize m."",~S".·

11 except fOr foundation fill. 
 1 

nih' ..;!_~_.. 	 I 
~ 
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INStRUMENT': 2010347726, ~20139 PC: 290 PGS: 280 - 283 1~'3/2010 at 
04:20:!O PM, DOC TAX PD(F.S.201.02) $2450.00 DEPUTY CLERK:DLEOUC P~t 
Frank,Clerk of the Circuit Ccurt Hillsborough County 

eXHISl1 D 

I or 4­

lllis """lIIIIeMpnptued by ",,4after recol'4Gtion 
mllm to: 

Slcpha."ic f Stcwalt. J••sq. 

StCW8lt litle Ouatanty Company 

3401 W. Cypress Stleet 

1ampa. PI '31607 


JltOperty 'lax Folio No. 7411110...0000 

SeECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

tHIS SI'I£1AL W.t\.R.RhNrY DI.IJ.ID is made II.'i of the 13th day of O<:tobcI, 2010. by 
and bctwI;:cn John 1::.. Glygie! and Lesley.B (liniel. husband and wife. whose mailing address is 
311 Chastain Road, Se.ffiJeJ, FL n584 (heleinafter collectively IefeII~ to as the "Gl1IIlItor"), 
8..'ld R.obclt o. Evans.. l'rustec of the RO'ben D. Evans .Revocable hust wxIel RevocubJe Trust 
Agroomoot doted April S, 1999, as amended CX:tobcl 1,2010, whose mailing address is 920 
Hmoow Bay [)rive, I amps. .. LJ3602 (hereinafter retcrTed to as the "Grantee") 

WI INf.S~EI 

The Cuantol, fOI and in consideration olthe sum or Ten and NollOOth$ Dollars ($10.00) 
and other gwd and valuable con:siul:rlltiuns. the '~ipt and sufficiency of which arc hereby 
ac:knuwlqed, hereby grants, hIIl'guins, sells, conveys, remises, lelllll8eS and ltansfets UJ'Ito the 
(h1lDtee, its SUCees&OfS and assigns, aU that ceuain land ,ituate in 1li1lsool'Ough COU'l1!Y, Flollda, 
more fhHy desaibcd as follows (the "Pr'Operty"): . 

Sec Blhibit to A" attached hctcto and made a part hercof, which 
Ptoperty is subject to tho.~e matlers !let fOlth on Exhibit "S" 
al1ached bcJcto and hClcby made a Plllt heleof (the "Permitted 
l:.xccptions"); pl1lVidcd, hOWCVCl, that reference of the Permitted 
.bxccptions is not intended to lI~imposc the sartl(: 

TOGEnmR with alilhe Umemlll'll... bereditaments and appUItcnanccs thereto belonging 
m in anywise appe'Ilaining 

TO HAVF, AI\D TO HOLD the same in fee ~implc f01CVCI 

THE PROPF.RlY IS NO T THE HOMES IF.AD Of THE GRANT OR 

The GUlInol does hereby C()venact that the Gliwtot. subjec.:t to the Pcrl'niUed F.xccplion.~, 
(i) islawfllll-y seized ofthc ilropcrty in fuc simple, (ii) hal'; good !ighl and lawfulautbOIity to sell 
8Dd convey the Plopcrty, and (iii) WBlIlWts and will defend the same against the lawful claims of 
all J'lCnons whomsoever claiming by. thTough OJ under the {iIantol but against none otbcl. 

http:DI.IJ.ID
http:PD(F.S.201.02
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EXHIBIT 

2.. of 4-­

IN WITNESS WHERhm. the GramOl has caused this icsl.rumc:,at to be: executed the day 
and year fir'!lt above written 

SK1NRD IN THE PRF.SENCF. OF: 

SIAm OF FLORIDA 
COUN I Y OJ· HILLSBOROUGH 

The rmegoing 1nstnunem WliS uuknowleOged oofure me (hi" I~ day of'Oc1ober. 2010, 
~!!!!-!:o~~They arc personally known to me or have produced 

'veJ'~~icenses_~ identific:atl~ 

NOTARYl!!.Jlftt;ue)
(Affix Notary Seal 01 ~'tamp) 

-2­
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:3 e>r 4­

EXHIBIT "An 

l.egallJesclipLion 

Atract of fand I)'ing within Ihe: NortbwC$t 1/4 ofScction 15, Iownwp 30 South. Range 20 E.ut" 
Hi&bolOup County, i'IOIidIIllIld being more partlclIlIuly described as follows: C~ at lIIe 
Noltllwcst cornet orSccIinn 15, thence South 89°57'00" East, along the North boundaty of said 
Section IS, 3 distance ofl61 reel to the Point of Beginnins: lhcncc continue South 89°S roO· 11, 
distanco of 720. 19 feet til Il point at the! Alafia River, said point hen~in&.llellofetred 1Q lIS Pon "A-, 
thence loturn to IhII PWil ofBeginning; ~ Soulh pmlilld willi &he West bOtdl.<!aty of said 
Section 15,. distance 0"264 feet; thence South 89057'00" rloUt, B di~ of 2.67 feet; thw:.c South. 
II dililalwo of222 82 feet; thence South 89"48'30" bast. a distance of693 81 feel 10 II. point on the 
WO!!t right ofway line ofAllfia Rid&o Road; Ihcncf,l NOltb 00"37S0· 118M, llioagsaid Wcstlicbt of 
way tine. a dii!alloC(! of 144 .24 feet; thence Nonb 119"12'08" Wen, a distance of 115 feet; ~ 
North {)7O.'l1'10· floUt. 11 dislaDce DE ISO fCCl; thCIICC North 00"07" 0" I:ast. II dislallCll of III rM'l,. 
mOle 01 less to the water's edge of AJalia Rivel; Thence Notthwcsterly along the water's edge of the 
Alafia River a di9tancc of 12(] feet, more or loss tCIfOtcltle111ioncd Point 'A". AU lying and bcmg in 
Hillsborough CCll.lllly, Flotida 

-1­
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eXt!IS/1 1/ 

+ Dr + 

EXlIIJUT "0" 

flcrmilled F.lCccptions 

I. 

2. 

1 

4 

I IlXCS and tljscssmentz fOI the rca.! 20) 0 and subsequent yeals. 

Zoning and othc! goveJlun~ntallaws. lUtes and Icgulations. 

I e1epbone Distribution Ulscmcnt rccotdcd in Official .Records Book 5658. Page 625. of 
the Public RcOQ[ds ofHillsbotough County, Florida. 

1ampa Electric C.ompany FA:lSt:mcnt recorded in Official Records Rook 5746. Poge 870, 
oflhe Public Rccurd» 01 HiIIsboroul,lh County, Florida 

·4· 




Robert D. Evans 

920 Harbour Bay Drive 

Tampa, Florida 33602 


(813) 229-7777 


May 25,2011 

Mr. Harry Heuman, Manager 
Building Services Division 
Hillsborough County Division of 

Planning and Growth Management 
P. O. Box 1110 
Tampa, Florida 3360 I 

RE: NONRESIDENTIAL FARM BUILDING EXEMPTION 
MAINTENANCE BARN 
7207 ALAFIA RIDGE ROAD 

RIVERVIEW, FLORIDA 33569 


Dear Mr. Heuman: 

On behalfoftbe Robert D. Evans Trust (Owner). I would like to request an exemption 
from construction pennitting for a nonresidential fann building on the property located at 
7207 AJafia Ridge Road. Riverview, Florida. The property already is classified as 
"greenbelt" and is also referenced as Folio # 014880-0000. This exemption is requested 
pursuant to the exemptions provisions of Chapter 553.73 and 604.50 of the Florida 
Statutes. The building will be used as a nonresidential fann building and consist ofa 
wooden framed Maintenance Bam to house and maintain various fanning equipment 
used in the nonnal course of agricultural activities on the Property. 

To date, we have been unable to install a well (0 irrigate our pastures to provide 
supplemental feeding for our goat herd as TECO has refused to provide electrical service 
mereJy to run a well pump. They cited the minimal electrical usage thai the pwnp would 
generate versus the cost to install the distribution lines and transformer. As a result, we 
have been required to provide supplement feeding. 

This has prompted us to design the Maintenance Bam and irrigation system ofsufficient 
size to satisfY TECO's electrical load demands 10 install service.ln addition. it will 
provide the necessary facilities to properly maintain the on-going agricultural operations. 

http:service.ln


EX tlIS!! E 
"­

;J... eJF 4­

The Maintenance Bam will be centrally located on the Property and confonns to the 50 
foot rear setback per Section 6.01.01 as required for District ASC-1. The side setbacks far 
exceed the 15 foot minimum. No trees wiH be impacted. (See Plan SheetAl.l and 
Boundary Survey attached) 

The Maintenance Barn has a maximum length of 64 feet and a maximum width of 36 
feet. 

The Property is an active fanning operation that involves raising goats. We understand 
that the granting of this exemption does not relieve us of any applicable obligations to 
compJy with Hil1sborough County Land Development Code requirements that may 
restrict or place conditions on the placement, size or usage of the structure. 

We also understand that though nonresidential fann buildings are exempt from Florida 
minimum building codes, Tampa Electric Company will not provide electrical service to 
the building unless an electrical permit is obtained from Hillsborough County's Division 
ofPIanning and Growth Management and electrical inspections are satisfactorily passed 
to confirm proper installation. 

With kindest regards. 

~~~ 
Robert D. Evans, Trustee 
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eXHIBIt F 
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CHI£F ADMINISTRATIVE OFFlf'..ER 
HdfmMovb 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
~nBcclaler 
VI«OrO.CM Hillsbo~County 

OU£F FINANCIAL ADMfNlSI'RATORKeDHapn 
BonnK- M. W'IKFlondaAI Hi"abomaro 

Lmcy 'Let' Miller, Jr, 
Sandra 1. MIItIIWI DEPUTY (""OUNTY AOMlNlSTRATORSOffiCI: of the County Administrator 
Mart ShlI'p(' lucia E. G1i1Y'Michael S. Mcrrill Shaton O. Sut>a.lan 

July 9, 2011 

Mr. Robert Evans 

920 Harbour Bay Drive 

Tampa. FL 33602 


SUBJECT: AGRICULTURAL EXEMPTION 

FOLIO NO. 74880.0000 


Dear Mr. Evans: 

The request for a proposed second non·residential farm building used as 8 Maintenance Barn for vllrious 
fanning eq\lipment as depicted on the Site Plan you submitted May 31, 2011 for agricultural purposes is 
exempt from the Florida Building Code on a parcel of land identified as folio number 74880.0000 is 
approved. Any increase and/or expansion of the proposed uses or square feet will require an additional 
review. Areview oftbe submitted material supports this approval to be exempt pursuant to FS 553.7 (9) 
(c) and FS 604.50. 

AI we you are aware tile requiremeDts of the Hilisborougb COUDty Land DeveJOptBeDt Code (LDC) 
are .ppliable, iDeludlDg but Dot limited to Flood Damage CoDtrol io Article In aod tbe Natural 
Raourea requirements in Al1ide IV. Aerial photography sbows trees in the proposed location for 
I'. Modalar Structure; tbus, prior to tbe pbcemeat or the proposed Modular Structure,} 
recommend you eoDtaet Chrism BIIII, wflo is tbe E.,,'ronmental Supervisor iD the NaturaJ 
Resourea SedioD, at 813-276-8356 or bulldhillsboroughcouoty.o!:l to eDSure LDC compliaace 
ocean. 

This approvaJ does not exempt the non-residential farm building from compliance with requirements of 
the Pire Marshall or tither applicable State or County rules and regulations. If electricity is to be provided 
to this structure, an eleclrical ~it is required as this is a Tampa Electric Company requirement. 

Please contact me at 813.307,4503 or at heumanh@hil!sborQughcounty.org ifyou have questions 

regarding this action. 


sin7L 
1[~ ,M er 
Planning and Growth Management Department 
Building Services Division 
601 East Kennedy Boulevard 
Tampa, FL 33601·1110 

HH/ja 

Poa, Office ~ 1210 • Tampa, Florida JJ601 
www.hiJ1aborougheounry.ofg 

.·j••·/IinWIi..A.INIr/B"""'O~ ~ 

www.hiJ1aborougheounry.ofg
http:heumanh@hil!sborQughcounty.org
http:VI�OrO.CM


EXHI8t, G 

I of 6 

November 17, 2011 

Mr. Robert D. evans 
lochmere Development Group, Inc. 
920 Harbour Bay Dr. 
Tampa. Fl33602 

RE: evans Electric Servioe at 7207 Alafia Ridge Rd, Riverview, FL. 

TeCO Construction Charges and Easement 


Dear Mr. Evans: 

Tampa Electric Company (TECO) has completed the underground cable and padmounted transformer 
design to serve your barn al the address stated above as discussed on site with you. You will find two 
aHaci:hments; an in\'Oice for the construction charges and a new easement document. 

Provided TeCO can use the previously Installed conduit the charge to install 750' of underground primary 
cable and a padmounted transformer is $5,276.15. Please see the attached invoice. 

TeCO will need to verify that the existing conduit meets our standards which include a minimum of 3' of 
cover. Should the conduit not meet our requirements and require boring new 750' of conduit the charge is 
$13,976.15. 

With regard to the easement document you provided us with from a previous owner dated Match 10th of 
1989. TECO cannot determine if this easement covers this existing conduit route. TECO is asking you to 
sign the attached new blanket easement. We will in turn release this existing easement upon receiving 
this new sIgned easement. 

JfY9!l'wish to convert this new blanket easement to a specific, TECO win hold the signed easement for 90 
days before filing it with the county. During this timeframe you can have the newly installed equipment 
surveyed. send us the specifIC easement description and we will convert the blanket easem&At to a 
specific easement. We will then release the blanket easement and tile the signed specific with the county. 

Please send the payment made out Tampa Electric Company to the address listed on the invoice and the 
signed easement to the address listed In the attaChment. If you prefer; you can send both the payment 
and easement directly to me. Once we have both payment and the signed easement we can schedule the 
work. 

If you haVe any questions please contact me at 813-228-4231 or gfkienmger@teqoeOetSY.cgm. 

Sincerely, 

~/'~ 
Greg Kienlnger, P.E. 
New Construction 
Tampa Electric Co. 
702 N FrankUn St 
Tampa, FI 33602 

Cc: T. Jordan: C. Pinder; S. Ball 

mailto:gfkienmger@teqoeOetSY.cgm
http:13,976.15
http:5,276.15


Robert D. Evans 

From: Ball, Sharon l. [slball@tecoenergy,com) 

Sent: Thursday. November 10, 20119:02 PM 

To: Kleninge" Greg F.; Pinder, Clinton J, 

Cc: Jordan, Tom F. 

Subject: Tampa Electric Easement SH11·22· Evans 

Attachments: Tampa Electric Easement SH1 '·22· Evans.pdf 

Greg, Clinton: 

Attached is the easement prepared for the Robert Evans property OR Alana Ridge Road. 
". 
Please provide this document to Mr, Evans and request that he execute the document where indicated. 
fqF,~rding purposes, the document must also be signed in the presence of two witnesses and a notary 
~~lic. 

Upon completion, please have him them return the orieinal signed document to my attention at: Tampa. 
Electric Company, Construction Services, COC . Bldg, C. 2200 E, Sligh Avenue, Tampa, FL 33610. 
Once I receive the original signed easement, I will prepare a Release the previous easement on the 
prt>pOrty and record both documents concW1'ently. 

sftaron L 'Ba([ 
Tampa Electric Company 
ED Construction Services 
C;OC • Building C 
1200 East Sligh Avenue 
Tampa, Florida 33610 
(813) 275-3076 (Office) 
(813)309-3688 (cell) 
e-mail: slball.tecotnersy.com 

http:slball.tecotnersy.com
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SEC. IS TWP. JO S. RGE.10 E. .3 (!)p" 
FOUO NO. t7488ft.01OO 
W.O. NO.SHA 

PREPARED BY 
AND REl1JRN 10: 

SbII'8I1 L. BIU 
Tam... EIeetrk Compauy 
P.0;801111 
T • .,..FL 33601 

EASEMENT 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That ROBERT D. EVANS, rnaa_ 01 tbe ROBERT D. EVANS 

REVOCABLE TRUST uDder Revocable Trust Alreement dated April S, 1999. IS IIJHIIIded October 7. 2011. lIereIB tailed 
Grator, ill eouidenti9D of Oa, Dollar Ind other valuable COD.iderafions paid to Grantor by TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY. 
I Florida corporation. P.O. Bol Ill, TI"", FJoridt 33601, herem called Company, rempt whereof Is llertby ldiDow!edpd, bl. 
en-ad puted IIIItO tile Colllpal1y,lu sutc8l!SOrs aDd auicnJ. I perpetull easetneAt over Ind tile rigIIt to eIIter UPOD the Ilad in 
HiIIaborolllb County. Florida. deKribed II fellows: 

See Eshibtt "A" attldled hertto aDd incorporated bereba by reference 

together wilb the riP' 0' lDaress lad ecress to and r.-.om the lime. ami an rit"ts therein and aU privileces tbereoa whidl Ire or 
may be uectsIIl')' or CODV..u.nt 'or the IIIH use and enjoymeat of slidl qHlJleDt, which is for the parposes of pladu" 
comractillc. operadaa.lDIiataiftill", replaeiuc OIl and removi.D1: from said land, instaDatioDl described IS 'olow.: 

U,. of wINis, CIlIMs. «MIl l1'QIumission rmd COIIImIlnic4dolf jacJJlIles, nqJfH)I1In, stnlctllN!f' aNi 1f~ 
IIp/IIIrNtItlnCI!$. 

The Graator shill not use lIid land in aoy mlooer or (Clr aDY purpose tJaat wIllaterrere Clr eoaOkt wkb the Ule of the 
l6II1e by die COIIIpu.y 'or die pu...,... euumented above or wbkh wiD endaDler Iny penon or properly. IDd In no eveIlt shIn 
Gntator coastrud or ....... aDY imprGvemea« or structure tJaereoa with lbe tleeptiOD of pa\liog. curbs, sidewalb. lalldseapiDC. 
udUtIea or otIMIr .ialilar JmprovellM!nu wtddl del GOt COIInid with lb. Company's use of tile land. 

CompaDY ",rees to release dais euemeot which eoataia. I nOll-8peeifie descriptieu. of the COIIIf»DY" iaataJiadOD U 
delcribed on ItDIbit "A" at IUCh time a. enDtor' futaishes • $pedf"rc description of the exiitinclAStalladoD and eueutes I DeW 
_DMIIt eoataiata& that speclfrc description of tbe Compaay's IDltallatlonL 

TIae Ironuid ricbta aDd privilepls Inmted .hall intiude 11K rip( ud privilege to trim aay Ind aU t.... or arubt IlpoD 
said Iud wbere\ler the Company may deem it necessary or desirable to do so. for tbe protection of Slid w.taDatiollJ. 

n. tAInDI "Graator" and "Company" herein employed 'hall be CORStrued 10 "'dude tbe words "~£eIIOn aDd ........ 
of tile respeetive parties hereto wherever tile eootelt so admits or requires. 
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EX H IBIT G" 
+- oF6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF lilt GnDtor has Ctlused tid. instrument to be aecuted ill due form required by law, tIIiII 

_____da)'of ,l811. 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DEUVEUD 	 GRANTOR: 
IN THE PRESENCE OF: 

WITNESSES TO EXECUTION BY GRANTOR: 
By. _________________________________ 

ROBERT D.IVANS 

STATE OF FLORiDA 
COUNTY OF HIU.8BOROUGH 

TIle roreaoial instrumem Will acknowledged before me Ihis ___day 0'___________• 20U. 

by ROBERT D. EVANS. wbo is pet"IOlialy know_ co me or who has produced _____	-=--:'::--."!~_:_--_ U 
rrno-----I 

ideatilic:atieD. W ....... lIlY bud aDd ollicial seal the dare aforesaid. 


Notary Publk, Stare 0' FIortdI., Ln. 

NotIFY: Prillt or Type Name 

My ComaIIatDon Espltes 

Sill 1·22 
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E'XH1811 G 
.s- oP 6 

EXHIBIT "A" 

Stripl oIlaad 15.10 feet wide lyinc ,.so reeC eadl side 01 the ceoterliJle of power lines as COIlstruc:ted or to be 
CODStnIcted Gil the foIoMnI ck:scribed parcel of land on thai portitJlt of the land that is not improved with ..y 
IMdIdlDp: 

A TJ'IIet .f land lyIq witkin Ihe Northwest ,!. of Section IS, Township 30 South, RaBIe %0 East, Hillsborough 
Colldty, Florida, and being more partiaalar" deseribed IS IoIlows: Commeoee at the Northwest eoraer o( 
Secdoa J5; run thtllOt Soutb 89057'00" East, aIM, the Nortb bouadary .fSlid Section 15•• dittlDce Df 363 feet 
CO dN Poillt of ....ainC; then4::e continue Sou. 8!J057'OO" East, a dlstame.' 729.19 feee to. poiDt on the AlIfla 
River, .id polat benin.lter rerernd to .. Point "A"; thetl(t return Co tbe Point of .sep.DiD&; Cftace South 
pualel witII tile Waf bouadary of said Section ]5, • distance of %64.00 feet; Cleece South 8""10" Eot, • 
diDBft or 267.118 feet; thence South, a diltlMt of In.82 reef; ihelu't South 890"'-)0" East. a diltaaee 01 693.11 
IIeet fo • poillt OD the w..c rlcht-ol'.",.y liM 0'Alalia Ridge ROM. "en« North OOOJ"5O" EaIJt, aloaJ .Id West 
ript-of-way tiDe,. diaCance of 144.24 feef; dleuee North SjIOU'08" Waf, a distance of 175.00 fect.tbeace Nortb 
O?C'JJ'31" East.. distallce of 150.10 feet; thelK'fl North 000t7'10" East. a disQRte of 111.00 feet, more.r less. to 
tIM WIler'S edae ofdie Alafll River; tltence Northwesterly, along tbe water's edp 01. Alafia RIver•• ~ 
of 110.00 leet, more or less. t. the afOJ'ellleJltioaed Point "A", AU l)'iDe and beIn,l. HiDsborollp Co..tY. 
FI4IrIda. 

SHu·n 
Pagc30fJ 



TAMPA ELECTRIC 

Bill To 

LOCHMERE DEVELOPMENT GROUP, fNC. 
ATIN:ROBERTD. EVANS 
920 HARBOUR BAY DRIVE 
TAMPA, FL 33602 
LOCHMERE.JNC@VERlZON.NET 

;:;<#113.l C;; 

~ CJI= 6 
Invoice 

Date Invoice # 

1111712011 20J 11240 

Tampa Electric Company 

P.O. Box III 
(/0 E.D. Billing (TELECOM) 
Tampa, FL 33601 

TO ENfRIRE PROMPT CREDIT t'UAst: RETURN ll'fTlRE BILL WITH YOUR PAYMENT • MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO TAM'A IUCI'RlC. 

WR# Terms Due Date 
1075465 Net 30 12I17120J J 

Description Field Engineer Amount 

PROJECT TITLE: EVANS BARN 
LOCAnON: 7207 ALAFIA RIDGE RD 

RIVERVIEW, FL 

INSTALL 75fY OF UNDERGROUND PRIMARY CABLE IN 
EXJSTING CONDUIT AND SINGLE PHASE PADMOUNTED 
TRANSFORMER. TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY WILL NEED 
TO VERIFY THAT THE EXISTING CONDUIT MEETS ITS 
REQUIRED STANDARDS WHICH INCLUDES A MINIMUM OF 
THREE FEET OF COVER. 
IT lS UNDERSTOOD THAT CONSTRUCTION WILL NOT BE 
SCHEDULED UNTIL THE PAYMENT HAS BEEN RECE!VED 
AND TAMPA ELECTRlC COMPANY IS fN RECEIPT OF 
SIGNED AND EXECUTED EASEMENTS (WHEN REQUIRED). 

NEW CONSTRUCTJON REP: GREG KlENINGER 

CUNTON PINDER 5,276.15 

For inquiries "'lOrding this invoice,coil your TOlllfJO Electric Field Engllleer @ 
(813)2284111. Total $5,276.15 

PaymentsICredfts $0.00 

Balance Due 55,276.15 

Purliuanf 10 FPSC Rule 25-6.064, Florida Adminislrative Cod<:, a (:ustom~'f may requesl a n;viuw ofe Conttibution-in-Aid-or·Consttuctioo charge 
wilhin 12 months f'ollowilli the in·service date of !he new or uPfl'I'aded facllilies Upon request, TIIJDpa Electric lhall frue up the chat8e to nlnect 
actua1 ~ and nlvenue received Based on cbe: ttue-up calculation, IIle Cllstomer will either receive a J1:)fuod from Tampa B1ectric for any 
overehlltpS, Of roccive a bill for undetclwJed amounts. To requesl II review, please COI\tad One SoIl1t:C at 813~S.ISOO optiorlM2, 

-------._--­



I 

0 
i 

L1 L1 ~ I 
~ 

, 
I 

A 400A RISER DIAGRl\t\,~ 
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DATl£ _____HII.1.sS0ROtJGH (;OUNTY IUJlLI>IN(; SIt:RVICES DIVISION 
l<~LKCTRlCAL PERMIT AI'PLlCATION 

It is und<!l'$lood thol an)! (X'rrnil issued on Ihl~ llPlIIK'lllmn wiUl\ol grilli' Ihc righl ofprivill!jlc to cteCla"y slrucrnrc or to U'Se any rr~lIIi","S dl",criht.'tllil( IIny 
purpose or in any manner p)'l)hihill~d hy Ihe 1,onint! ordinance nr by <llhcr ordinance., codes. Dr regulalions of HilI~horough COUl1ly. 

PE~~JT#______________________ 

PROPERTY ()WNE~O\::u"*- ~S 
Mil PARK NAME 1LOT: .. -_ ...._---------,- ! 

~'__e!b~~::!.!.u..~~.:!:Q=:'.~J~ 

SIU~T1()'" JTOWNSHIP I RAN(;E: I.______.-!.f______ l 
n:co LA YOlrr ## ~_ .. " ••• ___• _._______ ## OF AMPS __4..\.O:=....::O::......cAr..c.v..o=..._l_l.._0-f-,,_'-l-=....Q_ 

~~~ 

:-';olr: New. R<!no\':Ilillll$ and Addaions Included wilh Bllihllll!1 PernllL 

~Icroiclil (General) S17.00 l1lil~jm\lm Oll~ {I) insp.·I:tioll 

• for all clc~lric31 relatt'd ;u;livilres nol adcMsed in "Ilpendix I. 
~~~~ 

Scope nfWork: _W: rze.. • 
I!. '1Y\ sr". It (,) "la::J~ 

r I. ~<'D, Q~Job Valuation; ----....!L-!o.,..._~.II:!!::...=:.......::==--____ 

t 

o ~lulti-Family Ete.:!rical: $71.110 plUli S35.UlI per ,Imt 

o ManufacluredlMooular HOll1e Electrical $17.00 

o fool Electrical; $77.\)0 

ONoerc,," ss.oo 

CONTKi\CIOR OK AI !THOR !lED 6<IENT SlC1ISATI;R Ii 

IF ~>,GNr.r> RY 1\1 ITIIORI7.P.O AGENT, PLF.ASI~ ['IUNT "iAME' ____ ._ 

STATE=+& ZIP: 

-----------------­
'1 Q !w to!J!oI.,.d It. 8.'>" ~Id!: 

PERMIT It ______________ 

NOTE: A ~'Gf<ll~ .. fflq"ircd r.r ... y 10" ~.I..,d at Iil.seB Dr rno" pPr Fl.rida S,,,,,,,,, 113 
(Nodce GrC.."fNtIC1fff.....O, hftpt f., Dtw4eOa\(fud;(Jt\ wllm _ ~t.f' oI'~(Jmntf'It\"t'fJK'" W.""ad, b",. fi ...... A ~Ii.., of (:••"'._., _I bt r ........ IID4 pn"o••• ,b.. job 0;", 
btl'o,,,.,,,,O... 1"""",101>. 

tfto.ed\ttIQlII!OIi, alllIdlD, Otpan....... a ... 'flqul",d '" toll<<t • IS% ••roba"", 1ft ... all 
....iIdI.~ p..mil. (boildi",,:, plvmbIDIlo ."""", _it.I, ..1<.) r... I1(;A !!!!! DBPfI. n.c 
Mini",... r.:••o••tc<l ......y.,.....iI "iQ b. UJXl doll .... r....!!'f."...,..rtm<..1. T .. is ....lrauI'iD 
.blI.I!! iIIer._ .r3% Or • lllia_ .rS4.00p.r ""filii" 

fon".s\Buildillll\·EI«llj~ill """,,,1.,100.: - R!yi,e" S~pk:lllh"r 2010 



ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT - TECO/PSC 


November 5,2012 

TECO provides to its potential Customers a set of guidelines and procedures that 

defines the requirements and responsibilities of both the Customer and TECO for 

the installation of underground utility service. There are two different approaches 

a Customer may take (1) Customer installs the underground electrical conduit, or 

(2) TECO installs the underground electrical conduit. However, there are many 

identical requirements on the part of the Customer regardless of the installation 

procedure selected. 

IF TECO INSTALLS CONDUIT 

1} The initial step is for the Customer to provide TECO site specific 

documentation including, but not limited to, site plan; construction 

drawings to determine load requirements; copy of warranty deed and 

survey for TECO to prepare easement, if applicable; Owner's name and 

contact information. 

2} TECO then establishes a file and prepares the distribution design, requiring 

8 to 12 weeks. 

3) Customer to obtain the necessary permits from the governmental 

agencies. 

4) TECO provides design, underground agreement and construction costs. 

5} Customer must sign the underground agreement prior to installation of 

conduit. The Agreement requires the execution of the required 

easement(s). 

6) Customer must stake conduit location and call TECO for inspection. 

7} Customer must stake location of transformer and call TECO for inspection. 

8} TECO installs conduit per General Rules & Specifications. 

IF CUSTOMER INSTALLS CONDUIT 

Requirements 1 thru 7 above are the same. 



1) Customers contractor obtains conduit from TECO's material yard and 

installs conduit. Owner's contractor must call TECO for inspection of 

installation. 

Evans' Petition contained numerous elements of material facts that were either 

ignored or misrepresented in PSC's Staff Recommendation to the Commission. 

MATERIAL FACTS 

1) The prior Owner obtained an approved site plan from Hillsborough County 

to construct two single family homes and a boat house on the subject 

property, including a Tree Removal Permit dated January 29, 1989. This 

governmental approval was a requirement of TECO to process prior 

Owner's request for service. The site plan defined the planned 

improvements and would be utilized to determine the electrical load 

demands and routing for the underground electrical conduit. The site plan 

is Exhibit A to the Petition. Satisfies Condition 1 and 3 above. 

2) 	 From the site plan, TECO prepared the underground conduit routing and 

sizing plan to service the subject property, which was embodied in Exhibit 

itA" of the Telephone Distribution Easement, dated March 22, 1989, in 

determining the parallel route for the underground telephone conduit, 

which is Exhibit C to the Petition. Satisfies Condition 4 above. 

3) 	TECO prepared, the prior Owner executed, and TECO recorded, the 

Underground Easement, dated March 10, 1989, for the benefit of TECO, 

which is Exhibit B to the Petition. Satisfies Condition 5 above. 

4) The underground conduits, at the time of installation, regardless if by TECO 

or prior Owner, would have required TECO's inspection and approval. 

Conditions 6 and 7 above would have to have been satisfied prior to 

authorizing the underground conduit installation and acceptance by 

TECO. 

5) 	TECO relied upon the Underground Easement, Exhibit B of the Petition, and 

instructed their personnel and/or representatives to access the subject 

property, which occurred without the knowledge and consent of the 

current Owner and Petitioner, to inspect and make repairs to the 



underground electrical conduit. Therefore, TECD either directed its 

personnel and/or representatives to commit Felony Trespass on a 

Designated Construction Site in violation of Chapter 810.09 F.S. or TECD 

acknowledges that the Underground Easement which it prepared and 

recorded did in fact grant TECD access to the subject property and further 

authorized TECD to make any and all necessary repairs to the underground 

electrical conduits. 

6) 	 In order for the Petitioner to obtain electrical service, TECD required (1) 

execution of TECD's Service Agreement; (2) execution of a new 

Underground Utility Easement; and (3) payment for the aid-in- construction 

fee. Attached as Exhibit -l-. Such Exhibits reaffirm the requirements of 

TECD that all engineering, costs estimates, easements, service agreements, 

and aid-in-construction payment must be finalized prior to service 

installation. 

DISPUTED REPRESENTATIONS 

1) 	The PSC's Analysis states "Additionally, neither party has any records of 

transactions between TECD and the prior owner, and the prior owner is 

deceased." The existence of the site plan (Exhibit A); the Underground 

Easement (Exhibit B); the parallel routing plan attached to the Telephone 

Distribution Easement (Exhibit C); and the existence of the underground 

electrical conduit which would require TECD's inspection and approval prior 

to installation, clearly demonstrates that TECD possesses a comprehensive 

file on the subject property. 

2) 	The PSC's Analysis states " ... TECD's use of the existing easement on the 

property, and TECD's repairs to the existing underground conduit suffice as 

circumstantial evidence ..." ignores the material facts of recorded and public 

documents in support that TECD maintains a comprehensive file on the 

subject property. 

3) 	 Rule 25-6.093, F.A.C requires TECD to provide such information and 

assistance to any Customer seeking to secure safe and efficient service, 

including historical records impacting the subject property. TECD's inability 

or refusa I to provide Petitioner copies of all property records is a violation 



.. 

of said Rule. The PSCs Analysis accepts TEeD's statement that no records 

exist on the subject property, even though TEeD {{maintains records dating 

back over 50 years for services to and payments from other customers". 

This conclusion ignores the material facts of recorded and public 

documents in support that TEeD maintains a file on the subject property. 

Petitioner argues that TEeD would not have installed the underground electrical 

conduit on the subject property without all of the described documentation, 

engineering, service agreements, easements and payments being full executed 

and finalized. 

In the alternative, TEeD would not have allowed the prior Dwners contractor 

access to TEeD's material yard and supplied approximately 800 linear feet of 

underground electrical conduit without all of the described documentation, 

engineering, service agreements, easements and payments being full executed 

and finalized. 



TAMPA ELECTRIC 

November 17, 2011 

Mr. Robert D. Evans 
Lochmere Development Group, Inc. 
920 Harbour Bay Dr. 
Tampa, FL 33602 

RE: Evans Electric Service at 7207 Alafia Ridge Rd, Riverview, FL 
TECO Construction Charges and Easement 

Dear Mr. Evans: 

Tampa Electric Company (TECO) has completed the underground cable and padmounted transformer 
design to serve your barn at the address stated above as discussed on site with you. You will find two 
attachments; an invoice for the construction charges and a new easement document. 

Provided TECO can use the previously installed conduit the charge to install 750' of underground primary 
cable and a padmounted transformer is $5,276.15. Please see the attached invoice. 

TECO will need to verify that the existing conduit meets our standards which include a minimum of 3' of 
cover. Should the conduit not meet our requirements and require boring new 750' of conduit the charge is 
$13,976.15. 

With regard to the easement document you provided us with from a previous owner dated Match 10th of 
1989. TECO cannot determine if this easement covers this existing conduit route. TECO is asking you to 
sign the attached new blanket easement. We will in turn release this existing easement upon receiving 
this new signed easement. 

If you wish to convert this new blanket easement to a specific, TECO will hold the signed easement for 90 
days before filing it with the county. During this timeframe you can have the newly installed equipment 
surveyed, send us the specific easement description and we will convert the blanket easement to a 
specific easement. We will then release the blanket easement and file the Signed specific with the county. 

Please send the payment made out Tampa Electric Company to the address listed on the invoice and the 
signed easement to the address listed in the attachment. If you prefer; you can send both the payment 
and easement directly to me. Once we have both payment and the signed easement we can schedule the 
work. 

If you have any questions please contact me at 813-228-4231 or gfkieninger@tecoenergy.com. 
p 

Sincerely, 

tJ..n.)·~r 
Greg Kieninger, P.E. 
New Construction 
Tampa Electric Co. 
702 N Franklin St. 
Tampa, FI33602 

Cc: T. Jordan; C. Pinder; S. Ball 

mailto:gfkieninger@tecoenergy.com
http:13,976.15
http:5,276.15


IXL l'MIPA.EJiiCTIUC COMPANY FORM ~268 - SERVICE RELEASE AGttEEMENT 

Locltion Zt () Z /lIA .l~A .({;&te ~) 
Tampa Electric Company (TEC)Work Request/Layout Nl1ll1~ 5#/1laVv£If:~ 

Whereas the above ref~eed s1:TUCture().} is (~)notsubject to electri~al inspectiQll by anyg-()vel'Im1entat 
:ag~¢y!,iI~fy 11181 i~()BS have been ma4eand suchsJ;tucture(s)is (are) ready for mC.tom~e 
~'~'c~onS. 

lfiIfIh~~ tlla. TEe.sl1lill not Qe¢$ponaibleforany diJm.li5~ resulting frmD: SlWheonnections; 

Authority fIaving Iurisdiction Date 
(Sign~) 

~t.Y~Jurisdiction Organitation 

t~dNilffi~) 


Telephone Number 

LQCati~ 

Ac'~mm~'se~~:ip&WJlatiol~\shallbe,ihspected andrel~d by an «Authorlty:a;tVUtgJ~¢ti~n" 
(AJ;U)' l1l' i~js."t1eCeS~ ,toen&ure, coQ\lPU~e,w{tb the.·apprt)priate·bUitf;l~tw···~(i·e.: 
Nkti~an;~lectrlCifl~lNatiOnal~~,l;~ety Code,.toeaI' amendm~.etc.)·TJWc8tmQte~ . 
n~w~ce~~()nS;Jllltilsuchl~onhas been made and untilfotmal tJ.()1i¢e:'ff~@~n,nias . 
'twenreceiVed;by1E(;: . . 

A,typ1cal.~Qb;is~ed..~~·bytheQitY or .county inspeOtoras,pa#nfthb. ~ng.
prOOess. An~on~dOes~or~)lfre.a building permit n1USt still be.~~Dy 1m, AH1.'Ih~ 
!IIPOintedAHf willre~the.instalJation to TEe. 

negovtmnlenteutity .that is excluded from the building permit prooess s1u:ill appoint • AHJ~d notify 
me, in writitlg,of the appointment. Th~ ~p'paUtt~d AHJ will release the in&tallation to ~C~ jd<m~f!y:ing 
tlW,t~on Qttbe instaltatien, ·eottifyj.ng.that inspections have been made and such instanationisready . 
fur, ~ro~ e~ized el~caI connection and agreeing that TEe sha.n not be responsible fOr anydam. restig;fiOmsueb connections. 

Other installatiollSel(cluded from. the bUilding permit process, such as agriculturebuildings,tnayuse an 
electri.ealinspect()t'0rprofessionalengineerlicenied bytJrestate ,,{Florida. 

-me Form E-,26S s1:l;JllbCJ signed by the AID, identifieqby his job title, location and phone number; Ifthe 
AJ:D is>aprofi:;SsioMl engineer, the form .shall be sealed. 

mailto:tJ.()1i�e:'ff~@~n,nias


SEC. 15 TWP. 30 S. RGE. 20 E. 
FOLIO NO. 074880-0000 
W.O. NO. SHA 

PREPARED BY 
AND RETURN TO: 

Sbaron L. Ban 
Tampa Electric Company 
P.O. Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601 

EASEMENT 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That ROBERT D. EVANS, Trustee of tbe ROBERT D. EVANS 
REVOCABLE TRUST under Revocable Trust Agreement dated April 5, 1999, as amended October 7, 2011, berein called 
Grantor, in consideration of One Dollar and otber valuable considerations paid to Grantor by TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY, 
a Florida corporation, P.O. Box 111, Tampa, Florida 33601, berein called Company, receipt wbereofis bereby acknowledged, bas 
given and granted unto tbe Company, its successors and assigns, a perpetual easement over and tbe rigbt to enter upon tbe land in 
Hillsborougb County, Florida, described as follows: 

See Exbibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated berein by reference 

together witb tbe rigbt of ingress and egress to and from tbe same, and all rigbts tberein and all privileges thereon wbicb are or 
may be necessary or convenient for the full use and enjoyment of sucb easement, wbicb is for the purposes of placing, 
constructing, operating, maintaining, replacing on and removing from said land, installations described as follows: 

Lines of wires, cables, data transmission and comntllmcation facilities, supporting structures and necessary 
appurtenances. 

Tbe Grantor shaH not use said land in any manner or for any purpose that wiD interfere or conOid witb tbe use of the 
same by tbe Company for tbe purposes enumerated above or which wiD endanger any person or property, and in no event sbaH 
Grantor construct or install any improvement or structure tbereon witb tbe exception of paving, curbs, sidewalks, landscaping, 
utilities or otber similar improvements wbich do not conflict with the Company's use of the land. 

Company agrees to release tbis easement which contains a non-specific description of the Company's installations as 
described on Exbibit "A" at sucb time as Grantor furnisbes a specific description of the existing instaHations and executes a new 
easement containing that specific description oftbe Company's installations. 

Tbe aforesaid rigbts and privileges granted shall include tbe right and privilege to trim any and all trees or sbrubs upon 
said land wberever the Company may deem it necessary or desirable to do so, for tbe protection of said installations. 

Tbe terms "Grantor" and "Company" herein employed shaH be construed to include tbe words "successors and assigns" 
of the respective parties hereto wherever tbe context so admits or requires. 

SHIl·22 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Grantor has caused this instrument to be executed in due form required by law, this 

_____day ______, 2011. 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED 
IN THE PRESENCE OF: 

WITNESSES TO EXECUTION BY GRANTOR: 

Sl....tu ... or Pint Wltn... 

Print or Type N ..... 

SiIfl8hU'O orSec:ood Wltnw 

Print ... Type N ..... 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 

GRANTOR: 

By: _________________________________ 

ROBERT D. EVANS 
Print or Type N ..... 

Add..... City Stale Zip 

____ day of____________, 2011, 

by ROBERT D. EVANS, who is personally known to me or who has produced 

identification. Witness my hand and official seal the date aforesaid. 

Notary Public, State of Florida at Large 

Notary: Print or Type Name 

My Commission Expires 

______=-______-----as 
(Type orldml1lieallon( 

SHll-22 
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EXHIBIT"A" 


Strips of land 15.00 feet wide lying 7.50 feet each side of the centerline of power lines as constructed or to be 
constructed on the following described parcel of land on that portion of the land that is not improved with any 
buildings: 

A Tract of land lying within the Northwest 'i4 of Section 15, Township 30 South, Range 20 East, Hillsborough 
County, Florida, and being more particularly described as follows: Commence at the Northwest corner of 
Section 15; run thence South 89°57'00" East, along the North boundary of said Section 15, a distance of 363 feet 
to the Point of Beginning; thence continue South 89°57'00" East, a distance of 729.19 feet to a point on the Alafia 
River, said point hereinafter referred to as Point "A"; thence return to the Point of Beginning; thence South 
parallel with the West boundary of said Section 15, a distance of 264.00 feet; thence South 89°57'00" East, a 
distance of 267.00 feet; thence South, a distance of 222.82 feet; thence South 89°48'30" East, a distance of 693.81 
feet to a point on the West right-of-way line of Alafia Ridge Road; thence North 00°37'50" East, along said West 
right-of-way line, a distance of 144.24 feet; thence North 89°12'08" West, a distance of 175.00 feet; thence North 
07°33'30" East, a distance of 150.00 feet; thence North 00°07'10" East, a distance of 111.00 feet, more or less, to 
the water's edge of the Alafia River; thence Northwesterly, along the water's edge of the Alafia River, a distance 
of 120.00 feet, more or less, to the aforementioned Point "A". All lying and being in Hillsborough County, 
Florida. 
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Invoice 

Date Invoice # 

11117/2011 20111240
TAMPA EL-ECTRIC 

Bill To 

LOCHMERE DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC. 
ATTN: ROBERT D. EVANS 
920 HARBOUR BAY DRIVE 
TAMPA, FL 33602 
LOCHMERE.INC@VERIZON.NET 

Tampa Electric Company 

P.O. Box 111 
clo E.D. Billing (TELECOM) 
Tampa, FL 33601 

TO ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT PLEASE RETURN ENTffiE BILL WITH YOUR PAYMENT - MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO TAMPA ELECTRIC. 

WR# Terms Due Date 

1075465 Net 30 1211712011 

Description Field Engineer Amount 

PROJECT TITLE: EVANS BARN 
LOCATION: 7207 ALAFIA RIDGE RD 

RIVERVIEW, FL 

INSTALL 750' OF UNDERGROUND PRIMARY CABLE IN 
EXISTING CONDUIT AND SINGLE PHASE PADMOUNTED 
TRANSFORMER. TAMP A ELECTRIC COMPANY WILL NEED 
TO VERIFY THAT THE EXISTING CONDUIT MEETS ITS 
REQUIRED STANDARDS WHICH INCLUDES A MINIMUM OF 
THREE FEET OF COVER. 
IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT CONSTRUCTION WILL NOT BE 
SCHEDULED UNTIL THE PAYMENT HAS BEEN RECEIVED 
AND TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY IS IN RECEIPT OF 
SIGNED AND EXECUTED EASEMENTS (WHEN REQUIRED). 

NEW CONSTRUCTION REP: GREG KIENINGER 

CLINTON PINDER 5,276.15 

For inquiries regarding this invoice, call your Tampa Electric Field Engineer @ 
(813)228-4111. Total $5,276.15 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $5,276.15 

Pursuant to FPSC Rule 25-6.064, Florida Administrative Code, a customer may request a review of a Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction charge 
within 12 months following the in-service date of the new or upgraded facilities. Upon request, Tampa Electric shall true up the charge to reflect 
actual costs and revenue received. Based on the true-up calculation, the customer will either receive a refund from Tampa Electric for any 
overcharges, or receive a bill for undercharged amounts. To request a review, please contact One Source at 813-635-1500 option#2. 
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